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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ende Page of
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 1 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR

FEDERAL LAW.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying

Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for RegalCare at West Haven, LLC [facility name], for

the cost report period beginning October 1, 20l 8 and ending September 30, 2019, and that to the best of

my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books and

records of the providers) in accordance with applicable instructions.

t hereby certify that 1 have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires,
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the
year ended as specified above.

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility, All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request.

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)

Reuven Fischer.- See Page 3

Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

to before me:
/ /

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-lA Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut
Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of

lA 37

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

Period Covered: From

10/1/2018

To

9/30/2019

Address of Facility
310 Terrace Avenue, West Haven, CT 06516

Report Prepared By
Marcum LLP

Phone Number
203-781-9600

Date
12/17/2019

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3. Housekeeping wages paid $

4. Nursing wages paid $

5. All other wages paid $

6. ToPul Wuges Puitl $

7. Total salaries paid $

g, Total Wages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $

Wages -Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate,

Salaries -Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-2 Rev. 1012005

General Information and Questionnaire

Type of Facility -Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility

203-932-2247

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page
2

of

37

Name of Facility (as shown on license)

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

Address (No. & St~•eet, City, State, Zrp )

310 Terrace Avenue, West Haven, CT 06516

License Numbers:

CCNH
2355

RHNS (Specify) 
~

Medicare Provider No.

07-5201

Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))

Q Chronic and Convalescent ~

Nursing Home only (CCNH)

Rest Home with Nursing ~ Specify)
Supervision only (RHNS)

Type of Ownet•ship (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietorship O LLC O Partnership O Profit Corp, O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

if this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation during this report year? O Yes O No If "Yes," explain fully.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator

Reuven Fischer

Nursing Home

Administrator's

License No.:

2076

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name

N/A

License No.:



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address

States) and/or Towns) in

Which Registered

RegalCare OP Holding Company, LLC 5 Barlow Road, Edison, NJ

08817

NJ

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title %Owned

Eliyahu Mirlis 5 Barlow Road, Edison, NJ 08817 Member 98

Corinne Debacco 519 Cedar Ridge Dr, Glastonbury, CT

06033

Member 2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care facility

CSP-3A Rev. l0/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3A 37

If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information:

Legal Name of Corporation Business Address States) in Which Incorporated

N/A

Name of Directors, Offices Business Address Title
No. Shares

Held by Each

N/A

Names of Stocidlolders Owning at Least 10%

of Shares

N/A



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 3B 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owners) of Facility

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual 12eport of Long-Term ~aa-e Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Related PartiesX

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 4 37

Are any individuals receiving compensation from the facility related through If "Yes," provide the Name/Address and

marriage, ability to control, ownership, family or business association? O Yes O No complete the information on Page 11 of the report.

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services,

including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility,

related through family association, common ownership, control, or business O Yes O No

association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? If "Yes," provide the following information:

Also Providf°s Indicate Where

Goods/Services to Costs are Included

Name of Related Business Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services in Annual Report Cost Actual Cost to the

Individual or Company Address Provided Pa e # /Line # Re orted Related PartyYes No %**
ega are o mg

~ ~Company, LLC 5 Barlow Road. Edison. NJ 08817 Line of Credit Interest Pg 27 /Line 12D 65,107 65,107

26 FireLnens Memorial Drive. Suite

~ ~RegalCare Rehab 295 Pomona NY 10970 Physical Therapy Pg 13 / Line BSa 251,381 251,381

26 Firermens Memorial Drive. Suite

~ ~RegalCare Rehab 295 Pomona NY 10970 Speech Therapy Pg 13 /Line B9a 99.664 99,664

26 Fireimens Memorial Drive, Suite

~ ~RegalCare Rehab 295 Pomona NY 10970 Occupational Therapy Pg 13 / Line B l0a 204,914 204,914

~ O Workers Comp Pg 15 /Line lal 233,383 233,383

O ~ Health Insurance Pg 15 /Line lay 718,685 718.685

O O
Property Insurance Pg 27 /Line 14a 5,633 5,633

O O
Liability Insurance Pg 27 /Line 14c3 59,230 59.230

O O

* Use additional sheets if necessary_

** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-5 Rev, 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

5 37

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Dietary Number of meals served to residents

Laundry Number of pounds processed

Houselceepi»g Number of square feet serviced

Nu►sing
Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH
employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),
Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and
Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH
specialist (See listing page 13 )

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet
Property costs (depreciation) Square feet
Employee health and welfare Gross salaries
Management services Appropriate cost center involved
All other General Administrative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs
The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.

1. In the preparation of this Report, were all O
costs allocated as required?

Yes O No 
If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.

N/A

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.
N/A

I3, Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?
(e.g., ~issisteti i,ivir~g, Herne Healti~, OutNatient ~erv~cEs, ~duft Jay Care services, etc.)

O Yes O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Caa-e Facility

CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire

Leases (Excluding Real Property)

Operating Leases -Include ,alk long-term leases for motor vehicles anti equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals

should not be included in tl-iese amounts.

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

6 37

Name and Address of Lessor

Related * to

Owners,

Operators,

Officers
Description of Items Leased

Date of
Lease**

Term of
Lease

Annual

Amount

of Lease
Amount

ClaimedYes No
N/A

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles ? 
O Yes O No Total xxx

* Refer to Page 4 for defir~ituon of related. If "Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also.

** Attach copies of newly acquired leases.

*** Amount should agree to Page 22, Line 6e.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License Na Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9!30/2019 7 37

The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

O Accrual O Cash O Moditied Cash

Is the accounting basis for this

period the same as for the O Yes If "No," explain.

previous period? O Nn

NJA

Independent Accounting Firm

Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip Code)

1 Marcum LLP 555 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor, New Haven,CT 06511

2 Roth & Co 1428 36th St #200, Brooklyn, NY 11218

3

4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fi~!!y )

Advisory Services /Cost Report Preparation $ 9,519

2 Monthly retainer $ 2,991

3 $

4 ~

Charge for Services Provided

$ 12,510

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? if Yes, Specify Expense Classitication and Line No.

O Yes O No Page l5, Line ld

i.egxi Services ini'or~~intiui~

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Atto~•ney Telephone Number

1 Yifat Schnur Esquire LLC 347-268-5347

2 Donahue, Dw•ham &Noonan, P.C. 203-458-9168

3 American Arbitration Association 215-732-5002

4 Murtha Cullina LLP 860-240-6000

5 See Attached Various

Address (No. & Sfi^eei, City, Slate, Zip Code )

1 22 Prescott St, F,dison, NJ 08817

2 741 Boston Post Rd, Guilford, CT 06437

3 230 S Broad St, Fl 12, Philadelphia, PA 19178

4 185 Asylum St, Hartford, CT 061 U3

5 Various

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)

i District of C I Nlattcrs /Settlements ($57 Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 502

2 Court Case with New England Health ($1,328 Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 2,609

3 Initail Administrative Fee $ 2~5

4 Settlement with CT Gas /General Healthcare Regulatory ($2,507 Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 6,110

5 Various($4,I60 Disallowed on Pg28) ~ `~>>~'~

Charge for Services Provided

$ 13,656

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specity Expense Classification and Line No.

Page 15, Line 1 e
O Yes O No



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 7a 37

Legal Services Information

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 CNH Finance 203-742-3057
2 Allscripts 732-650-2891

3 Treasurer State of CT 860-702-3000

4 Probate Court West Haven 203-937-3552

Address (No. & St~•eet, City, State, Zip Code )

1 2 Greenwich Plaza, Greenwich, CT 06830

2 1 Ethel Rd, Edison, NJ 08817

3 55 Elm St Ste 3, Hartford, CT 06106

4 355 Main St, West Haven, CT 06516

Services Provided b This Firm (describe. fir/l )

1 LOC Financing (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 1,689

2 Collections Fees (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 546

3 Conservatorship /State Marshal (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 1,875

4 Conservatorship (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 50

Charge for Services Provided

$ 4,160



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

8 37

Total All

Levels

Total

CCNH

Level

1 otal

R.HNS

Level

Total

(Specify)

Period 10/1 Thru 6/30 Period 7/1 Thru 9/30

Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Certified Bed Capacity

A. On last day of PREVIOUS report period 98 98 98 98 98 98

B. On last day of THIS report period 98 98 98 98 98 98

2. Number of Residents

A: AS of midnight of PREVIOUS report period 96 96 96 96 89 89

B. As of midnight of THIS report period 91 91 89 89 91 9l

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period

A. Medicare 4,060 4,060 3,012 3,012 1,048 1,048

B. Medicaid (Conn.) 26,634 26,634 19,991 19,991 6,643 6,643

C. Medicaid (other states)

D. Private Pay 798 798 789 789 9 9

E. State SSI for RCH

F. Other (Specify) HMO &Private Insurance 2,005 2,005 1,447 1,447 558 558

G. Total Care Days During Peraod (3A thru F) 33,497 33,497 25,239 25,239 8,258 3,258

4. Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 3G

for Which Revenue Was Received for Reserved Beds

A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days 552 552 391 391 161 161

B. Other Bed Reserve Days t2 12 12 12

5. Tota! Resident Days (3G + 4f~ -r 4B) 34,061 34,061 25,642 25,642 8,419 8,419



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)
Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License Na

2355

Report for.Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

9 37

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Ycs O No

If "YES", provide the following intormation:

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change

Date of

Change

CCNH

~ ~~

RHNS

~2~

(Specify)

~3)

Lost Gained

CCNH RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)

N/A

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change.

Change in Resident Days

1st than e

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2nd chan e
3rd chan e
4th chan e

6. Number of Residents and Rates nn Se tember 30 of Cost Year•

Item

Medicare Medicaid Self-Pa Other State Assisted

CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (S eci ) R.C.H. ICF-MR

No. of Residents to ~3 s

Per Diem Rate _—

a. One bed rm. vftr~o~~s zss.~~ ~zz.00

b. TWo bed t'ms. various 253.69 380.00

c. Three or more

bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL CCNH RHNS (S eci )

4,~os a,6os

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments »> »~
2. Restorative Treatments 1,544 i,sa4

C. Other s,7~o 8,90

D. Total Plrysica! Therapy Treatments i s, t t U 15,110

8. 'total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments

!~. ivtedieare - Pari B `~3~ "~~
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments 53 53

2. Restorative Treatments ~t73 4~3

C. Other ~,aaa ~,aaa

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatrrrents z,~o3 2,903

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments

A. Mediear•e - Part B = ~ ~ ~~ -' ~ ~ ~'
B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments 122 12z

2. Restorative Treatments 1,099 1,099

C. Other a,soi s,soi

D. Total Occupational Therapy Trentnzents 12,232 12,232



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Ca►•e Facility
CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures -Salaries &Wages
Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended ~
9/30/2019

Page of
l0 37

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? O Yes O No

Total Cost acid Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hottrs (Specify) Hours
A. Salaries and Wages*

I. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. 1
ofSchedule Al)

2. Administrators) (Complete also Sec. III
of Schedule A1) 6:~, ~~~2 1 , 29

3, Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV
of Schedule A I )

4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone
o erator, clerks, rece tionists, etc.) I tiU. l; I I O,K

5. Dietary Service
a. Head Dietitian
b. Food Service Su ervisor 55,490 2,046
c. Dietary Workers 397,194 20,603

6. Housekeeping Service
a. Head Housekeeper
b. Other Housekee ing Workers 278,208 13,570

7. Repairs &Maintenance Services
a, Engineer or Cliief of Maintenance 59,708 2,046
b. Other Maintenance Workers 32,744 1973

8. Laundry Service
a. Su ervisor
b. Other Laund Workers 89,181 4,109

9. Barber and Beautician Services
10. Protective Services
11. Accounting Services

a. Head Accountant
b. Other Accountants

12. Professional Care of Residents
a. Directors and Assistant uirector of Nurses 22~.-t3a ~i. i vi,
b. RN

1. Direct Care 37'_,807 7-~08
2. Administrative** a I u,g?(1 16.24

c. LPN
1. Direct Care 899,094 27,166
2. Administrative**

d. Aides and Attendants 1,479,541 61,721
e. Ph sical Thera fists
f. S eech Thera fists
~. Occu ational Thera fists
h. Recreation Workers 89,353 3,842
i. Physicians

1. Medical Director
2. Utilization Review
3. Resident Care***
4. Other (Specify)

_ j. Dentists
k. Pharn~acists
1. Podiatrists
m. Social Workers/Case Management 54,738 2,092
n. Marketin 30.371 2.046
o. Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule y8,864 4,131
A -13. Total Sala> > E.~ e~~di/w~es 4,787,144 185,834

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons ~vho receive a fcc for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis.
* * Administrative -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, lnscrvice Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Sucll costs shall be included in the direct care category f'or the purposes of rate setting.
*** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.



Attachment Page 10/13

Schedule of Othcr Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

CCNH RHNS (Snecif'y)

Position $ Hours $ Ilours $ Hours

Admissions $ 66,562 2,086

Medioal Records 32,302 2,045

Total $ 98,864 4,131 $ - - $ -

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)

CC'NH RHNS (Spccifv)

Service $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours

IV Insertion Nurse (Disallowed on Pg 28a) $ 36,251 111

Animal Assisted Therapy Services (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 1,375 Monthly Fee

Res irato Thera ist (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 590 8

Total $ 38,216 1►9 $ - - $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9~3o~zoi9

Page of

11 37

Name

Salary Paid
Nnnge lieneirts

and/or Other

Payments

(describe :fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total

Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RIiNS (Specify)

Section I -Operators/Owners

Corinne Dibacco 71,696

Non

Discriminai:ory

Nursing

Administrator 499 Al2b2 RegalCare at New Haven 583 83,812

RegalCare at Torrington 499 71.696

RegalCare at Waterbury 499 71,696

Section II -Other related

parties of Operators/Owners

employed in and paid by

facility (EXCEPT those who

rr►ay be the Administrator or
Eissestant Administrators who
are identified on Page 12).

No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.
* * Include all employment worked during the cost year.



State of Connecticut

flnnual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility (as licensed)

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No..

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/3o~2ot9

Page of

12 37

Name

Salary Paid
cringe t3enehts

and/or Other

Payments

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of Ail

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RFINS (Specify)

Section III - Administratorsx*"

Reuven Fischer 63,392

Non

Discriminatory Administrator 1,829 A2

Section IV -Assistant

Administrators

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all other employment worked during the cost year.

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for each.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002

B. Report of Expenditures -Professional Fees
Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

13 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for service basis in lieu of salary

(For all such services complete Schedule Bl)

1. Dietitian

2. Dentist 5,560 146

3. Pharmacist 10,631 Monthly Fee

4. Podiatrist

251,381 3,778
5. Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other

6. Social Worker

7. Recreation Worker

8. Physicians

a. Medical Director (entire facility) ~6.Ooo ~ ~1~+

b. Utilization Review

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting

c. Resident Care**

d. Administrative Services facility
~. Infection Control Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

2, Pharmaceutical Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

3. Staff Development Conunittee
(Gnce annuaiiyj

e. Other (Specify)

9. Speech Therapist

a. Resident Care 90.66.1 726

b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist

a. Resident Care 204,914 3,058

b. Other

1 1. Nurses and aides and attendants

a. RN

1, Dit•ect Care 36.53 7~

2. Administrative***

b. LPIe~

1. Direct Care i 12,958 2,465

2, Administrative***

c. Aides 10,307 404

d. Other

12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 38,216 l l y

B-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu ofSrrluries 806,184 11,591

* Do not include in this section management constdtants or se~rices which must be reported on Page I6 item M-I2 and supported by required in~onnation, Page I7.

** This item is not reimbursable ro facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title I8 and/or other private pay residents must

be removed on Page 28.

*** Administrali~re -costs and hours associated ~vilh the following positipns: MDS Coordinator, Insen~ce Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nwse. Such

costs shall be included in the direct care category for the proposes ofl'ate selling.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures

Schedule B1 -Information Required for Individuals) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility License No. Report foc Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 14 37

Related** to Owners,

Name &Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship

Yes No
LTC Management 174 Scott Road, Prospect, CT Dentist O O N/A

06712

MedWiz Solutions, LLC 167 Route 304 N [nsertion Nw'se ~ ~ N/A

Bardonia, NY 10954

Animal Assisted Therapy Service, Inc., 74 S. Canine Therapeutic Visits O O N/A

Broad Street, Meriden, CT 06450

Technical Gas Products, Inc. 101 North Plains Respiratory Therapist O O N/A

Industrial Road,l B Suite 1 Wallingford, CT 06492

Anuruddha Walaliyadda MD.CMD 12 Cooke Medical Director O O N/A

Road, Wallington, CT 06492

Regal Care Rehab, 26 Firemans Memorial Drive, PT / OT / ST O O Common Ownership

Suite 205 Pomona, NY 10970

AAA Nursing 3303 Main Street RNs / LPNs O O N/A

Stratford, CT 06614

The Nurse Networl<,LLC 405 Park Avenue RNs / LPNs ! CNAs O O N/A

New York, NY 10022

Integra Scripts, 160 Airport Drive, Lakewood, NJ Pharmacist O O N/A

08701

~ 0

Q ~

rJ n

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

d ~

O O

O O

O O

* Use additional sheets if necessary.
** Refer to Page 4 for detinition of related.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-15 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

15 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Administrative and General

a. Employee Health &Welfare Benefits

1. Workmen's Compensation $ 233,383 233,383

2. Disability Insurance $

3. Unemployment Insurance $

4. Social Security (F.LC.A.) $ 438,093 438,093

5. Health Insurance ~ $ 718,685 718,685

6. Life Insurance (employees only)

(not-owners and not-operators) $

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $

(not-owners and not-operators)

249,269 249,269

8. Uniform Allowance $

9. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

34,158 34,158

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $

Profit Sharing Plans tor' Owners and

Operators (Discriminatory)*

c. Bad Debts* $

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 12,510 12,510
z ~ in_ t_ ~ i~- - ' ~----'7__ n ^7~

8. LC~dI ~~JeYVICeJ' J'YIUGIIU De fdllGy UeJ'Ci"IUeC~ UPI ~Cl~e /~
i~ ccc
1~,uJv

i~ cc
1.7,v~~i

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Specify )*

g. Office Supplies $ 18,360 18,360

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone &Pagers $ 10,838 10,838

2. Cellular Phones $ 1,468 1,468

i. Appraisal (Specify pzrrpose and $

attach copy )*

j, Corporation Business Taaes (franchise tax) $ ?~0 ~~250

k, Other Taxes (Not i°elated to property -See Page 22)

1. Income* $

2. diner (Specify) n

See Attached Schedule

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 612,041 612,041

Subtotal $ 2,342,711 2,342,711

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. (CaCCy Subtotals forward to neXt page)



Attachment Page l 5

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Employee Benefits Ex ense>Training Fund>Union $ 31,569

Em to ee Benefits Expense>Background Checks 2,547

720 Tax Form 42

Total $ 34,158 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Taxes



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

16 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Broicglit Forward: 2,342,71 1 2,342,711

1. Travel and Entertainment

1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $ 9,228 9,228

2, Holiday Parties for Staff $ 1,343 1,343

3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $

4. Employee Travel $ 5,661 5,661

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 3,217 3,217

6. Automobile Expense (notpurcl~ase or dep~~eciatioi~) $

7. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses) $ 1,264 1,264

2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $

See Attached Schedule

10,705 10.705

4. Fund-Raising*** $

5. Medical Records $

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $

utrec~iy artu~ iiut't~y cutiii'act ui fce iOr ~ciViGc~

7. Postage $ 1,396 1,396

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $

Associations (Specify )

See Attached Schedule

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce &Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $

9. .Subscriptions $ 300 300

10. Contributions*** $

See Attached Schedule

1 1. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $

Sclzedzrle C-2, Page 21 for eac7~,fi~°»~ or individual)

2G8.9~0 26£x,940

12. Administrative Management Services** $

13. Other (Specify) $

See Attacr~ed ~criedule

161,017 161,017

( ~

C-14 Total Administrative &General Expenditures $ 2,805,782 2,805,782

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.

** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.



Attachment Page 16

Schedule of Other Travel and Entertainment

Descri lion CCNH RHNS (S ecif )

Total Other Travel and Entertainment ~ $ $

Schedule of Other Advertising

f`(`N FI RHNC ICnrrifvl

Markedn & Advertisin Disallowed on P ~ 28 $ 10 705

'fotul Other Advertising $ 10,705 $ $

Schedule of Uues

Descri Pion CCNH RHNS (S ecif )

Total Dues $ $ $

Schedule of Cmitributions

Descri lion CCNH RHNS (S~ecif )

Total Contributions $ $ $

Schedule of Other Administrative and General

!`!`Nu RNNC (Rnnrifvl

Licenses $ 960

Late Fees Disallowed on P 28 41,683

Bank Fees $30,817 Disallowed on P 28 47,253

Prior Period Ad'ustments Disallowed on P 28 44,063

Em to ee Food Disallowed on N 28 1 877

Em to ee Relations Disallowed on P 2R 2 181

Discriminato Bonus Disallowed on P 28 23,000

Tutal Other Adminishative and General $ 161 017 $ $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 -Management Services*

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

17 ( 37

Name &Address of Individual or

Company Supplying Service

Cost of

Management

Service

Full Description of Mgmt. Service

Provided

Indicate Where Costs

are Included in Annual

Report Page #/Line #

N/A

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company

charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Page 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 18 ~ 37

Item Tota] CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2. Dietary

a. In-House Preparation &Service

1, Raw Food $ 249,865 249,865

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 14,608 14,608

3. Other (Specify) $

b. Purchased Services (by contJ•act ot1~e~° $

than t7~rougl~ Managemerti Services)

(Complete Schedule C-2 aU. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $

2D. Total Dietary Expe~aditures (2a + b + c + d) $ 264,473 264,473

2E. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

F. Resident Meals: Total no. of meals served per day:*

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes O No

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No 
If yes, specify

amt.

I. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of meals provided to persons other•
~f yes, specify

J, than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes O No

Members, Guests) included in ZD?
cost.

K. is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes O No 
If yes, specify

amt.

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks
If yes, specify

M. at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes O No

provided to employees included in 2D?
cost.

N. Is an_y revenue collected from employees? V Yes O No 
If yes, specify

amt.

O. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a ~•esident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other ~'han Salaries (cont'd) -Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 19 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

3. Laundry

a, In-House Processing* Lbs.

1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,

Amt. $gowns and other resident care items

washed, ironed, and/or processed,***

2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs,

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or

Amt. $
processed.***

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.

Amt. $
washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

4. Repair and/or purchase of linens,*** Lbs.

Amt. $

b. Purchased Services (by contract other $ 110,383 710,383

than t7~~~ough Management Sep°vices)

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $ ?,X97 2,397

Laundry Supplies

3D. Total Laundry Expenditures (3a + b + c) $ 112,780 112,780

3E. Laundry Questionnaire

F, [s cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes O No 
If yes,
specify cost.

G. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No 
Ifyes,
speci amt.

H. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

I Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other 
O Yes O No 

Ifyes,

than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost.

J. Did you receive revenue from these people? O Yes O No 
Ifyes,
speci amt.

K. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cast Fie ors? (Page/Line Item)

* Do not include salaries fi•om page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

*** Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - gIousekeeping and Resident Care

Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

20 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

4. Housekeeping

a. In-House Care

1. Supplies -Cleaning (Mops,

pails, brooms, etc. )

Sq. Ft. Serviced

by Personnel

An,t. $

b. Purchased Services (by contract other

than through Management Services)

(Co~npdete Schedule C-2 att.

Page 21)

sq. Ft. serviced

by Personnel

an,c. $

C. Other (Spec) $

Housekeeping Supplies

20.373 20,37

4D. Total Housekeeping Expenditcrres (4a + b + c) $ 20,373 20,373

5, Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. Prescription Drugs***

1. Own Pharmacy $

2. Purchased from $

Medwiz

173,140 173,140

b. 1Vledicine Cabinet L7rugs ~ 1 i,5 i 5 i i,5 i ~

c. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $

e. Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use $

2. Other*** $ 6,785 6,785

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $

Procedures***

10,377 10,377

g. Dental (Nol dentists ~~ho should be included zrnder $

salaries or fees)

h. Laboratory*** $ 22,990 22,990

i. Recreation $ t 3,148 13, t 48

j. Direct Management Services* $

k, Indi~~ect Management Services* $

1. Other (Specify)**** $

See Attached Schedule

185,098 185.098

SM. Total Resident Care Expenditures (Sa - Sj) $ 423,053 423,053

* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported on Page 13, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10.

*** Facility should Belt=disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Report.

**** ICFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.



Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH RHNS (Specit'y)

Supplies ($22,609 Disallowed on Pg 29a) $ 123,188

Sanitation &Incineration 442

Equipment Rental (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 50,483

Data Processin 10,970

Foot Surgeon Copay (Disallowed on Pg 29a) I S

Total Other Resident Care $ .185,098 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Teran~ Care Facility

CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001

Report of Expenditures

Schedule C-2 -Individuals or Firms Providing Services by Contract

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of
21 37

Name of Individual or

Company Address

Related ** to Owners.,

Operators, Officers

Explanation of

Relationship

Full Explanation of

Service Provided*

Total Cost!Page Ref.***

Yes No CCNH RHNS (Specify) Pg Line

LTC Consulting Services

7 Randolph Road,

Howell, NJ 07731 O ~ N/A Fiscal Services 163,550 16 ml l

Caretech Group

1123 McDonald Ave,

Brooklyn, NY 11230 O ~ N/A Purchasing Company 24,000 16 ml l

Unitex

100 Turnpike Drive,

Middlebury, CT 06762 O O N/A Laundry 86,619 19 3b

Med-Apparel Services

35 Washington St, Perth

Amboy, NJ 08861 O O N/A Laundry 21,381 19 3b

All American Waste, LLC

PO Box 630 East

Windsor, CT 06088 O O N/A Garbage 23,056 22 6f

Calixto Landscaping

298 Thud Ave F12,

West Haven, CT 06516 O O N/A

Lansdscaping /Snow

Removal 15,840 22 6f

On-Time IT Solutions, Inc.

407b vlonroe, NY

10950 O 0 N/A IT 15,898 16 ml l

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.

*** Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual Report (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-22 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Repo►-t for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
22 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

6. Maintenance &Operation of Plant
a. Repairs &Maintenance $ 8,414 8,414
b, Heat $ 52,011 52,011
c. Light &Power $ 73,016 73,016
d. Water $ 47,264 47,264
e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $
f. Other (ilemize) $

See Attached Schedule
53,811 53,811

6g. Total Maint. &Operating Expense (6a - 6~ $ 234,516 234,516
7, Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 * )

a. Land Improvements $
b. Building &Building Improvements $
c. Non-Movable Equipment $
d. Movable Equipment $ 11,942 11,942

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c -~- d) $ 1 1,942 11,942
8. Amortization (Complete att. Schedule Page 24* )

d. l~C~dI1IGAllVtl ~X(JG[IJG .Qp v~7vj v,~v.~i

b. Mortgage Expense $
c. Leasehold Improvements $ 7,070 7,070
d. Other (Spec) $

*8e. Total Amortization Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 14,033 14,033
9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item l Ob $ 27,970 27,970
10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $
b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 75,949 75,949
c. Personal property taxes $ 2,433 2,439

1 1. Tota! Property Expenses (7e + 8e + 9 + 10) $ 132;333 132,333

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.



Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Supplies $ 11,658

Sanitation &Incineration 23,056

Extermination 1,216

Snow Removal 12,410

Landscaping (153)

Fire Drill 4,038

Contracted Services 1,586

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 53,811 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-23 Rev. 10/2006

Depreciation Schedule
Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven. LLC

License No.

2~5~

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

23 37

Property Item

Historical

Cost

Exclusive of

Land

Less

Saivage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciation

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year Totals

A. Land Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (artach schedule)

A-4. Subtotal

B. Building and Building Impro~~ements

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

B-4. Subtotal

C. Non-Movable Equipment

1. Acquired prior to this repont period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired dwing this report period (attach schedule)

C-4. Subtotal

Is a mileage

logbook

maintained?
Daze of

Acquisition

Historical

Cost

Exclusive of

Land.

Less

Salvage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciarion

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year TotalsYes No Monrh Year

D. Movable Equipment

1. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, model

and year of each vehicle)

a.
_ _ _ _ _ __

b.
c.

d.

2. Movable Equipment

a. Acquired prior to this report period Var
_

t'ar
_
1 01. ~~ 9

_ _
101. 39

_
~~.261

__
ti,'L ~'ariou~ 9.996

b. Disposals (attach schedule) ( ?915) (2?.918) (7.ti~9j

c. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) ~'ar Var
_ _.
8.59

_
S.S97

_
S 1. Various 19-16

D-3. Subtotal 11,942

E. Total Depreciation 11,942



Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period

Attachment Page 23 Attachment Pages 23 24

Useful

Ac uisition Date Descri lion of Item Cost Life Ue reciation

Additions:

7bta1 additions for Land Improvements $ - $ -

Dcletions:

Total deletions for Land Improvements $ - $ -

*Ties to Page 23, Line A3

**Ties to Page 23, Line A2

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired during this report period
[lseful

**

Ac uisition Date Descri ~tion of Item Cost Life Ue reciation

Additions:

'Total additions fm• Building Improvements $ - $

Deletions:

'Total deletions for Building Improvements $ - $ -
.*

*Ties to Page 23, Line R3

**Ties to Page 23, Line I32

Schedule of Non-Movable Equipment Acyuired during this report period

Useful

Ac uisition Pate llescri ~tion of Item Cost Life De n•eciation

Additions:

Total additions for Nun-Movable Equipment ~ - $

Deletions:

Total deletions for Non-Movable equipment $ - $ "'"

*'Pies to Page 23, Line C3

**Ties to Page 23, Line C2



Schedule of Movable Equipment Acquired during this repots period

Useful

Arnuicitinn Ilntr Desrrintinn of Item Cost Life DeU~'eciAtion

Additions:

Various Various -See Attached Schedule $ 8,897 Vazious $ 1,946

Total additions for Movable Equipment $ 8,897 $ 1,946

Deletions•

12/31/2018 Dis osal of Co ier $ (22,918

Total deletions fm•Movable Equipment $ ~22,9~$) $

*Ties to Page 23, Line Dlc

**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b

Schedule oPLeasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful

A ~., ~~G~iHnn Ilutn Dccrrintinn oP I[em Cost Life Dep YeCiAtiOn

**

Ad V itio ns:

Various Various -See Attached Schedule $ 8,488 Various $ 837

Total additions for Leasehold Improvement $ 8,488 $ 837

Deletions:

Various Various -See Attached Schedule $ 4,845

Total deletions for Leasehold Improvement 5 (4,845) $ - *~

Attachment Pages 23 24

*Ties to Page 24, Line C3

**Ties_to Page 24, Line C2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-24 Rev. 10/2006

Amortization Scheduler

Name of Facility ~

l~egalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

24 37

Item

Date of

Acquisition

Le~lgth of

Amortization

Cost to Be

Amortized

Accumulated

Amort. to

Beginning of

Year's

Operations

Basis for

Computing

Amortization**

Rate

%

Amortization

for This Year TotalsMonth Year

A. Organization Expense

1. Deferred Financing Costs 5 Years 34,818 17,407 S/L 6,963

2.

3.

A-4. Subtotal 6,963

B. 1Vlortgage Expense

1.

2.

3.

B-4. Subtotal

C. Leasehold Improvennents and Other

1. Acquired prior to this report period Var Var Various 84,463 12,918 S/L Vario 6,233

2. Disposals (attach schedule) (4,845) (4,779)

3. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) Var Vai- Various 8,488 S/L Vario 837 __

C-4. Subtotal ~~~~~

D. Total Amortization 14,033

* Straight-line method mast be used.

** Specify which of the following bases were used:

A. Minimum of 5 years or 60 months.

B. Life of mortgage; OR

C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR

D. Actual Life if owned by Related Party.
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State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Repo~~t for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
25 ~ 37

1 l . Property Questionnaire

Part A
Is the property either owned by the Facility 

O Yes O No 
~f "Yes," complete Pairt B.

or leased fi•om a Related Party?* If "No," complete Part C.

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or

business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

related party transaction.

Description Total

?nd 'vlort~agc 3rd Mortgage 4th ;Mortgage

1. Date Land Purchased
2. Date Structure Completed

3. If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

4. Date of Initial Licensure .

5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity
6, Square Footage
7. Acquisition Cost

a. Land
b. Building

Part B -Owner and Related Parties 1st Mortgage

1. Financing

a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

b. Date Mortgage Obtained

c. Interest Rate for the Cost Year

d. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed

f. P~•incipal balance outstanding as of

~Compiete if' 1'vRorignge wns i2efiiiniiceu

Dm•ing Current Cost Year

g. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing

i. New Interest Rate

j. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed

I. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C -Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease Annual Amount of Lease

Independence Senior Holdings, LLC, 13 Freedom

Drive, Lakewood, NJ 08707

Building 03/04/16 20 Years 27,974

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item lOb.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

26 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

12. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement & hon-Movable

Equipment
1. First Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2, Second Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage $
Name oft .ender• Rate

Address of Lender

B. CI-IEFA Loan Information

1. Original Loan Amount $

2. Loan Origination Date

3. Interest Rate

4. Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

12 B7. Totnl ~uilrli~ig dnterest Expense (A1 - A~ + BS) $
(C,'ar°; y .~ubtota[s Je;•wara ao ne~c page ;



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

27 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

12. C. Movable Equipment

1. Automotive Equipment $

A. Item Rate A~noLint

Lender

Address of Lender

2. Other (Specify) $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

B. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (Cl + 2) $

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $

Loan / LOC /Other Various Late Payment

132,303 132,303

13. Total Alllnterest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 132,303 132,303

14. Insurance

a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 5,633 5,633

b. Insurance on Automobiles $

c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)

1. Umbrella (Blanket Coverage) $

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

3. ~tliei• (Speci~`y } $

General / EPLI /Surety Bond

59,230 59,23

14d, Total Insurar7ce Expenditures (19a + b + c) $ 64,863 64,863

1 5. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14) $ 9,783,804 9,783,804



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018

I). Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
28 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease ~ CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Page 10 -Salaries and Wages

1. Outpatient Service.Costs $

2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $

3. Occupational Therapy $
4. Other -See attached Schedule $ 30,371 30,371

Page 13 -Professional Fees

5. Resident Care Physicians ** $

6. 13 B10a Occupational Therapy $ 204,914 204,914

7. Other -See attached Schedule $ 38,216 38.216

Pages 1 S & 16 - Ad`rtinistrative rrnd Genernl
8. Discriminatory Benefits $

9. Bad Debts $

10. Accounting $

10a. { ~' I Legal $ 8,052 8,052

1 1. Telephone $

12. 15 h2 Cellular Telephone $ 28 28

13. Life insurance pc•emiums on the life

of Owners, Partners, Operators $

14. Gifts, flowers and cofFee shops $

15. Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs

for owners and employees $
16. Travel for purposes of attending

conferences or seminars outside the

continental U.S. Other out-of-state

travel in excess of one representative $

17. Automobile Expense (e.g, personal use) $

18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Adve~~tising * $ 10,705 10,705

19. Income Tax /Corporate Business Tax $

20. Fund Raising /Contributions $

21. Unallowable Management Fees $

22. Barber and Beauty $
23. Other -See attached Schedule $ 150,960 150,960

Puge 18 - Dielaty Expenditures

24. Meals ~o ern~loyees, guests a7d other s

who are not residents $

Page 19 -Laundry Expenditures

25. Laundry services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Page 20 - Hoarsekeeping Expenditures

26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $
Subtotal (Items 1 - 26) $ 443,246 443,246

* All except "Help Wanled". (Cai°~y Sa~btotal forward to next page )

** Physicians who pro~~de sen~ces to Title 19 residents are required to bill the Department of Social Services directly for each individual resident.



Attachment Page 28

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Pace Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

10 12n Marketing Salary $ 30,371

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ 30,371 $ - $ -

Schedule of Fees Adjustments

Pave Ref Line Ref nescrintion CCNH RHNS (Specify)

13 B12o IV Insertion Nurse $ 36,251

13 B 12o Animal Assisted Therapy Services 1,375

13 B 12o Respiratory Therapist 590

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 38,216 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

Pacer Ref line Ref Ilrsrrintinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)
- --o- ----

16
----- ----

m13
- -----r -----

Non-Routine Bank Fees $ 30,817

16 m13 Late Fees 41,683

16 ml3 Prior Period Adjustme;ii ~!~',063

16 ml3 Employee Food 1~~~~

16 m13 Employee Relations 2,181

16 ml3 Discriminaloi Bonus 23,000

15 Var Benefits Associated with Ma~•keting Salary 7,339

Total Other A&G Adjustments $ 150,960 $ - $



RegalCare at West Haven, LLC
September 30, 2019

Benefits Disallowance

Marketing Benefits Disallowance

Marketing Salary

Total Salaries

Percent to Total Salaries

Total Benefits (Pg 15, Line 1 a3 - 1 a6)

Pg. 28a

30,371 Page to

4,787,144 Ta L~~~i~~a
0.63%

1,156,77$ TB Linked

Marketing Benefits Disallowed 7,339 Page 28 attachment



RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

Disallowance Schedule for Cell Phones

September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Cell Phone Expense 1,468 TB Linlceci

Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 4

Monthly Allowable amount per Cell Phone $ 30

Months in Cost Report Year 12

Allowable Per Year 1,440

Percentage of Year (365 Days / 365 Days) 100%

Total Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) $ 28

Pg. 28c



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)
Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

29 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 443,246 443,246

Page 20 -Resident Care Supplies***

27. 20 Sat Prescription Drugs $ 173,140 173,140

28. Ambulance/Limousine $

29. 20 Sf X-rays, etc $ 10,377 10,377

30. 20 Sh Laboratory $ 22,990 22,990

31, Medical Supplies $

32. 20 Set Oxygen (non emergency) $ 6,785 6,785

33. Occupational Therapy $
34. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 78,713 78,713

Page 22 -Maintenance and Property

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $

36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $

37. Unallowable Property and Real

Estate Taxes $

38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

39. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 6,963 6,963

Page 27 -Insurance

4U. IVlortgage Insurance $

41. Propef~y Insurance $

Other - MisceAaneous

42. Other -Indirect $

43, Interest Income on Account Rec. $

44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $

45. Management Fees Direct $

46. Management Fees Indirect $

47, Other -Direct $ 115,588 1 15,588

Nof For Profrt Providers Only

48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation

Unallowable Building Interest -

See Attached Schedule $

49. Tofuf ,4moun/ of [decrease (Ilerris [ - d8) $ 857,802 857,802

*** Items billed directly to Department of Social Services vid/or Health Services in CT, or oUicr states, Medic~'e, quid private-pay residents. Identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.



Attachment Page 2A~~tachment Page 29

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Paa~ Rrf l.inr Rrf Ilrccrintinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2U 51 Non Allowable Nursing su lies $ 22,609

20 51 Non Allowable Nursing Equi ment Rental 50,843

20 51 Foot Surgeon Copa IS

22 6f Landscaping Credit Disallowance (153)

20 Si Cable Television Disallowance (See Attached 5,399

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 78,713 $ - $ -

Schedule of Excess Ntovablc equipment Depreciation

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Excess Movable equipment Depreciation $ - $ - ~

Schedule of Other Property Adjustments

n..,.., n..c r :..o n..f n~~....:..t:.,., CCNH RHNS (SneCiFVI

22 8a Amortization Expense $ 6,963

Total Other Property Adjustments $ 6,963 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other -Indirect Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)



age

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $

Schedule of Other - IVliscelixneous Administrative Adjustments

Page Ref Linc Ref llescription CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $

29



Schedule of Other -Direct Adjustments Attachment Page 29

Pace Ref line Ref Descrintinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)

27 12d Interest on Line of Credit /Other Various Late Payments $ 115,137

30 IV 8 Medical Records Revenue 451

Total Other AdJusYments $ 115,588 $ - $

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Unallowable Building Interest $ - $ - $



RegalCare at West Haven, LL,C

Disallowance Schedule for Cable TV

September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Cable TV Expense acct #80-232-00 $ 8,999 TB Linked

Monthly Allowable amount $ 300

Months in Year 12

of Actual Days in Cost Year (365 Days) 100%

Total Allowable Cost $ 3,600

Disallowed Cable TV $ 5,399

Pg. 29b



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Repa~t for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
30 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Resident Room, Board &Routine Care Revenue

1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only) $ 6,656,285 6,656,285

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

2. a. Medicaid (Al! other states) $

b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Medicare Residents (a/l inclusive) $ 2,414,873 2,414,873

b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (43,460) (43,460)

4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $ 898,028 898,028

b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (580) (580)

I[. Other Resident Revenue

1. a. Prescription Drugs -Medicare $ 163,068 163,068

b. Prescription Drugs -Medicare Conh•actual Allowance ** $ (163,068) (163,068)

c. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare $ 38 38

d. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (38) (38)

2. a. Medical Supplies -Medicare $

b. Medical Supplies -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare $

d. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare ConU•actual Allowance ** $

3, a. Physical Therapy -Medicare $ 379,777 379,777

b. Physical Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (257,103) (257,103)

c. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 93,560 93,560

d. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (92,153) (92,153)

4. a. Speech Therapy -Medicare $ 205,923 205,923

b. Speech Therapy -Medicare ConU•actual Allowance ** $ (124,845) (124,845)

c. Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 62,928 62,928

d. Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (59,692) (59,692)

5. a. Occupational Therapy -Medicare $ 309,949 309,949

h. Occupational Therapy -Medicare ConU•actual Allowance ** $ (244,7~i8) (244,748)

c. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 65,675 65,675

d. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (60,142) (60,142)

6. a. Other (Specify) -Medicare $ 1,543 1,543

b. Other (Specify) -Non-Medicare $ (139,813) (139,813)

III. Total Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section [I.) $ 10,066,005 10,066,005

N. Other Revenue*

1. Meals sold to guests, employees &others $

2. Rental of rooms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

4. Rental of Television and Cable Services $

5. Interest Income (Specify) $ 3 3

6. Private Duty Nwses' Fees $

7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops $

8. Other (Specify) $ 2,25 I 2,25

V. Tota! Other Revenue (1 thru 8) $ 2,254 2,254

VI. Total All Revenue (III +V) ~ 10,068,259 10,068,259

* Fncilily should off-set the aE~propriale expense on Pnge Z8 or Pnge 29 of the Cosl Repa•l.

** Facilrly should report all conh•ac~ual alloirnaces u~ad/or pa~~er discoimis.



Attachment Page 30

Schcdulc of Other Resident Revenue -Medicare

Related Gxp

Paee Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Soecifv)

30 II 6a Lab Rev>Medicare A $ 2,061

30 II 6a Lab Rev>Medicare A>C/A (2,061)

30 II 6a Other Ancillary Rev>MedicareB 2,157

30 I16a Revenue Ad'ustments>Medicare A (614

Total Other Resident Revenue -Medicare $ 1,543 $ - $

Schedule of Otter Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Gxp

Poaa RaP il~crrinfinn ('CNH RHNS (Snecifvl

30II66 Other Ancillary Revenue>Pnvate $ 2,824

30 II 6b Other Ancilia Rev>13M0 49

30 II 6b Other Ancillary Rev>Medicaid 49

30II6b OtherAncilla Rev>Medicaid>C/A (49

30 116b Revenue Adjustments>Medicaid (142,686)

Total Other Resident Revenue $ (139,813) $ - $ -

Interest Income

Account

a....o Rnf A.....,...,~ Ralanee CCNH RHNS LSDeCifV)

30 IV 5 Other Rev>lnterest N/A $ 3

Total Intemst Income ~ 3 $ - $

Schedule of Other Revenue

ate.... nas n..~..a.,r:,,., CCNH RHNS (Specify)

30 IV 8 Dakota Glass Action Lawsuit Revenue (No CY expense) $ 600

30 N o Medical Records Revenue (Disallo~~~ed on Pg 29a) 451

30 N 8 Clinical Consultants Refund of PY Expense (No CY Expense) 1,200

Total Other Revenue $ Z,25 ~ $ - $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of bong-Term Care Facility
CSP-3l Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
31 ~ 37

Account Amount
Assets
A, Current Assets

1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ (70,5 l 6)
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 1,618,765
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $
4 Inventories $

5. Prepaid Expenses

a.

b.
c.

d. See Schedule 143,608

$ 143,608

6. Interest Receivable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8. Other Current Assets (itemize) $

See Schedule

A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines Al thru 8) $ 1,691,857

B. Fixed Assets
1 T .a~irl

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net

$

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 88,106

Accum. Depreciation 15,209 Net

$ 72,897

5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 87,318

Accum. Depreciation 59,567 Net

$ 27,751

7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

A~~u~n. Depreciation Net
$

8. Minor Equipment-Not depreciable ~

9. Other Fixed Assets (iterrrize)

F/S vs C/R NBV (21,303)

$ (21,303)

See Schedule
B-10. Total Fixed Assets (Lines B1 thru 9) $ 79,345

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on (ca~~,~~ ro~~,rfo~~,~a~~dro „ex~ page>

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Naven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

32 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward:$ 1,771,202

C. Leasehold or like property eecorded for Equity Purposes.
1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accilm. Depreciatio~l Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Total Leaseholc! or Lzke Properties (CI thru 7) $

D. Investment and Other Assets

1. Deferred Deposits $ 15,800

2. Escrow Deposits $

3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost 34,814
n ~ n w r _4lAccum. vepreciation ~~,~7v ~vc~ Q` 1 (1 !1 d.v ~ ~,

4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $ ~ 635,204

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $ 8,256

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

Due from Prospect, FV

Grnwich, FV Mgmt, Eli

Midis 8,256

7. Other Assets (itemize) $ I ,310,630

See Schedule 1,310,630

D-8. Totallnvestments and OtlzerAssets (Lines Dl thru 7) $ 1,980,334

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B10 + C8 + D8) $ 3,751,536

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-33 Rev, 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Repo~~t foc Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

33 ~ 37

Account Amount
Liabilities

A, Current Liabilities

1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 1,735,300

2. Notes Payable (itemize) $

See Schedule

3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Cup°rent po~•tion) (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

~, e~~;•uP,~ n~yr~~~ ~F,~~7„~~„~ ~fpwrrer.c rind/o~°Stockholders onlvl $ 211,767

5. Accrued Payroll (Otinners and/o~° Stockholde~•s only) $

6. Acc~~ued Payroll Taxes Payable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $ 4,309

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $

9. Mot~tgage Payable (Cin~rent Portion) $

10. Interest Pa able (Exclusive of Omer and/or Related Pa~~ties) $

1 1. Accrued Income Taxes* $

l 2. Other Current Liabilities (itemize)

Accrued Expenses 162,479 Accrued Expenses>Year 9,694

$ 321,820

Accn~ed Expenses>Tamkar Brokera~ 4,352 Accrued Expenses>Work 51,204

Accrued Expenses>Capital Lease>C (3,283) Accrued Expenses>Healt 86,990

Accrued Expenses>Insurance -Gene 10,384 See Schedule

A-13. lots! C.'urrent~iabilities (Lines ail ihru i2) $ 2,27?,196 ~

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income (cn~•ry %'or~,l~o~•,+~~,~•~ i~~ ~,~~~ paK~)

Tax Return.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report fo~~ Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

34 ( 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: 2,273,196
Liabilities (cont'd)

B, Long-Term Liabilities

1, Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize) $

Name of Lender Pu~•pose Amount Date Due

2. Mortgages Payable $

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $ 150,926

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

Due to Torr, NH, Wtrbry,

RCMG, NL, EE, EE

Physicals, FV Sthport 150,926

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (ite»2ize) $ 1,214,015

wee schedule 1,214,015

B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines Bl thru 4) $ 1,364,941

C, Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 3,638,137



AtLichmnu Page 3I-3~

Schedule of PnpniJ Expenses Page JI Line AS

P nne R~~f l.iur Rrf I)r~r~iniinn

3l AS Pm aid E> rises S 2J.37G

31 AS Pm id E~ nsCs>Luurukc 29,G2R

31 AS PIc yid E. nscvTa~es 226G1

31 el5 Pre id E> i~ccs>Workcrs Coin 72')43

Tolpl Pic uiA Ex ~cnscs S 143,6U8

Sc1~eJule of Olhcr Find Asseis (Ilem'vs) P ale J I Line I3'I

Panr Rrf ~.t~,, a~.r n~•.,•~;~~r„~

32 U7 Due Frmn>Old Owncr $ ~U 360

12 D7 Duc To/ Fmm >San us 32K
32 U7 Duc To/ From >IiC Holdin x.151 007

32 D7 Duc To/Fmm >Mcdicnid 1019u5

32 U7 Due Ta/from >Veidor 3d.2GG

32 D7 Duc To/ Fmm >OUxr L&.E ~ 135J

32 D7 Uuc To/ Pmm >RfMS ~ 4 ~~
Tntal08mrAswets 5 1,3IO,C30

Schedule of Otiier Long;-Teem Liabililics (Ilem'vc) P:~~c 3~1 Line 4J

V n ~c Rcf Linc Rcf Dcscri ~tiun
ae a n~~~r~irF~.~~i>~rcnn u~i.li~~ S 1514

3-0 DJ Duc 9'o/ From>Ma Icwood 2•~~~
]4 6-0 Duc To/Pmm >'11vin Oaks ZS ~{~7

3d ll~ Duc To/ Pmm >HMO 2 692

7J BJ Luc To/Frain >Incomc 5895

3d D4 Duc Ta/From >0.c~lly 1 151,258

7d Bd Duc To>Pnticnl S id Down Z~ ~ 32

I'Ib U11 UtI~CY (;Um:nt Lfeb~IlUCs lliCmtrc)

ScheJ~de of Other Qment Asccis (itcm'v.~d) PnFe 31 Line .~8

SCI1LAuil of OfNCY AsxC~9 P x};L 32 I.f11L D7

SchcJulc of Notc~ Px~'nblc Q~cm'vc) Pngc 33 Linc A2

ScheAule of OII~er Cnncnl Lial~ililies (I~emhA) Paµe 73 Line Al2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)
Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility

RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.

2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

35 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $

B. Net Worth

1. Owner's Capital $ (259)

7 ~~rnital Ct~E14

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stock $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ (157,633)

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2018 thru 9/30/2019 $ 271,291

?. Total Net Worth $ 113,399

C. 7'ota~l Reserves and Net Worth $ 113,33

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 3,751,536



State of Co~lnecticut

Annual Report ofLong-Term Care Facility

CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC

License No.
2355

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019
Page of

36 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Pcior Period as shown on Repo~•t of 09/30/2018 $ (167,490)

B. Total Revenue (From Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 10,068,259

C. Total Expenditures (F'r°om~ State»7enl of Expenditures Page 27) $ 9,796,968

D. Net Income or Deficit $ 271,291

E. Balance $ 103,801

F. Additions

1. Additional Capital Contributed (iten~~ize )

Expenses Per Page 27 $9,783,804

F/S vs GR Depreciation 13,164

Expenses Per F/S $9,796,968

2. Other (itemize )

To Adjust for Different Fiscal Year End 9,598

F-3. Total Additions $ 9,598

1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Spec) $

Name and Address (No., Ciry, State, Zip) Title Amoti►nt

2. Other Withdrawings (Specify) $
Purpose Amount

s. Totai Deductions $
H, Balance cat Eiid of Period 09/30/19 $ 113,33



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/12eviewer's Certification

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
RegalCare at West Haven, LLC 2355 9/30/2019 37 37

Check appropriate category

0 Chronic and Convalescent Nursing ~ Rest Home with Nursing ❑ (Specify)
Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS)

Preparer/Reviewer Certification►

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I
have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate
personnel as to the possible inclusion in this. report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable
regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses ofwhich I am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically
removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me
are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the
data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

.~
Signet e o ~ _arer

y .-
Title Date Signed

/f %~

~c ~
rinted Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack
Addres Address Phone Number

555 Lon WharfDrive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600
Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number

Yael Zabludowski 732-961-8571
Contact Email Address

yaelz@Itccs.com

State of Connecticut 2019 Annual Cost Report Version 13.1
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ADVISORY ,~ CONSULTING

ACCOUNTANTS' CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Tenn Care Facility (the "Cost
Report") for RegalCare at West Haven, LLC for the year ended September 30, 2019, included in the
accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants' Statements on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost
Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social
Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of RegalCare at West Haven, LLC. We did
not audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required

to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by

management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance
on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by

DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included

in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of RegalCare at West Haven,

LLC and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.

MARCUM LLP

New Haven, CT
January 24, 2020

V U'U'CI~~I V I C P E""i4~N C„d ~ b

M EMBER

Marcum uP ~~ 555 Long Wharf Drive ~~ 8th Floor ~~ New Haven, Connecticut 06511 t~ Phone 203.781.9600 ~ Fax 203.781.9601 ~ WWWmIn~YCurnllpaCo



Annual Report of Long- er Care Facility
Cost Year 2019 hecklist

This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report

Facility Name RegaiCare at West Haven, LLC

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for any "No"answers. Attach
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary.

Yes No
1. Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 11, 12, 14, 17 and 21?

Explanation:

Yes No
2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? if not, explain the

reporting change.
Explanation:

Yes No
3. Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual

Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.

Explanation:

Yes No
~ 4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page

22, Line 6e? if a~ot, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report.

T~~'xp~~aeat:~e~:

Page 1 of 4



Yes No
5. Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1 d and

1 e, respectively?
Explanation:

Yes No
6. During cost year, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the bed

change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?
Explanation:

Yes No
7. If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and

applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 12?
Explanation:

Yes No
8. Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13? Hours must be

actual rather than estimated.
Explanation:

Yes No
9. Has ~•esident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line 1 k3?

Explanation:

Yes No
~ g I 10. Have purchased services greate. than $10, 00 reported on Pages 16, 18, 19, 20
~ ~ ~ and 22 been detailed on Page L i?
Explanation:

Page 2 of 4



Yes No
1 ]. Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 12. Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,

depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 13. Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages

23 and 24 roll forward from the prior cost year?
Explanation:

Yes No
~ ~ 14. Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the

net book value reported on Pages 31 and 32?
Explanation:

Yes No
15. Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the

American Hospital Association guidelines?
Explanation:

Yes I~io
~ 10. i-Iave all assets bees. categorized bete✓een movable and fixed in accordance with
U the 2013 edition of the American Hospital Hssociation guidelines?

Explanation:

Page 3 of 4



Yes No
17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 18. Were all disc~•epancies on the Error Page addressed?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 19. Have Pages t and 37 been signed? Cost reports without a signed Page 1 pnd 37

will not be accepted.
Explanation:

Yes No
20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all "other" line items, fixed asset and

movable equipment additions? If detail zs ~7ot provided, appropriate
disallowances will be made.

~c~ia~ati~s::

Yes No
21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare,

Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28
and/or 29 of the Annual Report?

Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Annual Report review and

audit contractor?
Explanation:

Page 4 of 4




